Liabilities
Accrued expenses and other current

   liabilities $14,075 $ (479 ) $ 13,596
Deferred revenue, net — 2,690 2,690

Equity
Accumulated deficit $(2,906,085) $ (1,506 ) $ (2,907,591 )

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

   Operations
For the six months ended June 30, 2018

As
Reported Adjustments

Balances without

adoption of Topic

606
Revenue
Net revenue - commercial product sales $7,155 $ 201 $ 7,356

Expenses
Cost of goods sold $9,103 $ (1 ) $ 9,102

Edgar Filing: MANNKIND CORP - Form 10-Q

25

Net loss (53,060 ) 202 (52,858 )

Change in Estimate – In the second quarter of 2018, the Company obtained new and more comprehensive prescription
data from a third party. This data indicated that the net revenue amount was less than previously estimated in the first
quarter 2018. Because the new data was more comprehensive than the data that was previously available to the
Company, the Company adjusted the net revenue balance to match the new estimate. The net effect of this change was
a reduction to net revenue of $0.4 million for the period ended March 31, 2018.

For the three months ended June 30, 2018

As
Reported Adjustments

Balances without

adoption of Topic

606
Revenue
Net revenue - commercial product sales $3,753 $ (388 ) $ 3,365

Expenses
Cost of goods sold $5,095 $ (45 ) $ 5,050
Net loss (22,675) (178 ) (22,853 )

14

Edgar Filing: MANNKIND CORP - Form 10-Q

26

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

As
Reported Adjustments

Balances without

adoption of Topic

606
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net loss $(53,060) $ 202 $ (52,858 )
Change in:
Accounts receivable, net (170 ) (188 ) (358 )
Deferred costs from commercial product

   sales — (1 ) (1 )
Accrued expenses and other current

   liabilities 818 170 988
Deferred revenue, net — (348 ) (348 )
Cash (used in) provided by operating

   activities (48,800) (165 ) (48,965 )

Recently Issued Accounting Standards – From time to time, new accounting pronouncements are issued by the
Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) or other standard setting bodies that are adopted by the Company as of
the specified effective date. Unless otherwise discussed, the Company believes that the impact of recently issued
standards that are not yet effective will not have a material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial
position or results of operations upon adoption.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). The new standard requires that all lessees